registration statement. The beneficial ownership of the common stock set forth in the following table is determined in accordance with Rule
13d-3 under the Exchange Act, and the information is not necessarily indicative of beneficial ownership for any other purpose. Under such rule,
beneficial ownership includes any shares as to which the selling stockholder has sole or shared voting power or investment power and also any
shares that the selling stockholder has the right to acquire within 60 days. The percentage of shares beneficially owned before the offering is
based on 139,348,645 shares of common stock outstanding as of March 5, 2012, and a total of 188,268,949 shares of common stock outstanding
on a fully diluted basis as of March 5, 2012 after giving effect to the conversion of the Company�s outstanding shares of Series A Participating
Preferred Stock (the �Series A Shares�) and Series A-2 Participating Preferred Stock (the �Series A-2 Shares,� and together with the Series A Shares,
the �Preferred Stock�) and the limitation on voting by applicable to one of Preferred Stockholders prior to receipt of certain regulatory approvals.

Shares of Common
Stock Beneficially
Owned Prior to the

Offering

Shares of
Common
Stock
Offered

Shares of Common
Stock Beneficially
Owned After the

Offering
Number % Number %

Harbinger Capital Partners Master Fund I, Ltd.(1) 95,932,068 51.0 18,468,379 77,463,689 41.1
Harbinger Capital Partners Special Situations Fund, L.P.(2) 21,493,161 11.4 4,137,760 17,355,401 9.2
Global Opportunities Breakaway Ltd.(3) 12,434,660 6.6 2,393,861 10,040,799 5.3

(1) Harbinger Capital Partners Master Fund I, Ltd. (the �Master Fund�) is the beneficial owner of 95,932,068 shares of our common stock,
which may also be deemed to be beneficially owned by Harbinger Capital, the investment manager of Master Fund; Harbinger Holdings,
LLC (�Harbinger Holdings�), the managing member of Harbinger Capital Partners LLC (�Harbinger Capital�), and Mr. Philip A. Falcone, the
managing member of Harbinger Holdings and the portfolio manager of the Master Fund. The address of the Master Fund is c/o
International Fund Services (Ireland) Limited, 78 Sir John Rogerson�s Quay, Dublin 2, Ireland. The Company has been informed that, as of